Current year impairment losses recognised  2 284  1 710

Irrecoverable debts written off (trade receivables)  3 489  582

Total credit losses  5 773  2 292

The increase in the total allowance for ECLs in the current year, notwithstanding the lower PD rates applied to stage 1
debtors in the current year relative to the prior year, arises principally from:

	– the increase in the debtors book in line with improved economic activity;
	– the increase in the debtors book arising from the recently-acquired Doppio Collection business (refer note 3); and
	– the greater absolute value of stage 3 debtors relative to the prior year (although lower as a proportion of total debtors

than the prior year).

The significant actual credit loss in the period relates primarily to the group’s franchisee in Saudi Arabia who has been
unable to service his debt incurred prior to 2019, and is not expected to be able to repay any of the amount owing to the
group. An allowance for ECLs equivalent to the full receivable had been raised in previous years, and was reversed in the
current year following the recognition of the actual credit loss.

The gross carrying amounts of trade receivables are allocated to each stage as follows:

 2024 2023

R’000

Gross
carrying
amount

% of total
carrying
amount

Impairment
allowance

Gross
carrying
amount

% of total
carrying
amount

Impairment
allowance

Stage 1  133 737 88.6%  1 023  102 849 89.7%  1 444

Stage 2  5 922 3.9%  3 218  1 747 1.5%  366

Stage 3  11 295 7.5%  9 223  10 152 8.8%  9 450

Total trade receivables  150 954 100.0%  13 464  114 748 100.0%  11 260

67 /98SPUR CORP. Annual Financial Statements 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	 continued

37.3	 Financial risk management continued
37.3.1	 Credit risk continued

Loans receivable
The group previously advanced loans to international franchisees to assist their funding in respect of start-up operations.
Given the high risk associated with these loans, the group’s international expansion strategy no longer includes the
provision of loans to franchisees.

Loans to local franchisees were previously advanced only to those franchisees which had an established track record